

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDALL DEMARKO WYSINGER, a/k/a Demarko, a/k/a D,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL G. BEERS
Counsel of Record
GLENN, FELDMANN, DARBY & GOODLATTE
37 Campbell Avenue, S.W.
P.O. Box 2887
Roanoke, Virginia 24001-2887
(540) 224-8000
pbeers@glenfeldmann.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
Statement of Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Appendices	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Citation to Opinion Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	2
Statement of the Case	4
Proceedings in the District Court.....	4
Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	7
Statement of Material Facts.....	8
1. Wysinger and Leslee Garza Live Together in Inwood, West Virginia in 2014.....	8
2. Maddison Jump and Cazmarin Sullivan Move In and Out of Wysinger's Home During 2014-2015	8
3. Sullivan's Overdose in March 2016	10
4. Sonja Feiser Travels with Wysinger to Ocean City in 2016.....	11
Argument	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REFUSING TO REVERSE WYSINGER'S CONVICTION ON COUNT ONE FOR CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) (LAWYERS EDITION 2008 AND CUM. SUPP. 2020)	12
A. The Jury's Verdict On Count One Is Unsupported By Sufficient Evidence	12
B. Wysinger's Conviction On Count One Must Be Reversed For Instructional Error	22

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REFUSING TO VACATE WYSINGER'S CONVICTIONS UNDER COUNTS THREE AND FOUR FOR MISINSTRUCTION UNDER 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (LAWYERS EDITION 2010 AND CUM. SUPP. 2020).....	26
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING THAT WYSINGER WAS SUBJECT TO MANDATORY TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT FOR LIFE ON COUNTS THREE AND FOUR UNDER 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (LAWYERS EDITION 2010 AND CUM. SUPP. 2020).....	29
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Disregarded Wysinger's Maryland Conviction Under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (Lawyers Edition 2010 and Cum. Supp. 2020).....	31
B. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Concluded That Wysinger's Virginia Conviction Is Not A Felony Drug Offense Under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (Lawyers Edition 2010 and Cum. Supp. 2020).....	32
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 30, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, HARRISONBURG DIVISION, DATED AUGUST 24, 2020	21a
APPENDIX C — OPINION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, HARRISONBURG DIVISION, DATED JUNE 25, 2019.....	25a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, HARRISONBURG DIVISION, DATED JANUARY 11, 2019	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	28
<u>Burrage v. United States</u> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	28
<u>Cucalon v. Barr</u> , 958 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2020)	32, 33, 37
<u>Descamps v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	33
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	33
<u>Shular v. United States</u> , ____ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	33
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	33
<u>United States v. Alvarado</u> , 816 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2016)	29
<u>United States v. Fields</u> , 625 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 19
<u>United States v. Mack</u> , 808 F.3d 1074 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<u>United States v. Maynes</u> , 880 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<u>United States v. Myers</u> , 56 F.4th 595 (8th Cir. 2022)	36
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	24, 25
<u>United States v. Ruth</u> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020)	32, 36
<u>United States v. Wysinger</u> , 64 F.4th 207 (4th Cir. 2023)	1, 7, 8, 31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1512 (Lawyers Edition 2008)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1591 (Lawyers Edition 2008 and Cum. Supp. 2020)	3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1594 (Lawyers Edition 2008 and Cum. Supp. 2020)	4, 12, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2421 (Lawyers Edition 2008 and Cum. Supp. 2020)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231 (Lawyers Edition 2013)	1
21 U.S.C. § 802 (Lawyers Edition 2010)	2, 32
21 U.S.C. § 812 (Lawyers Edition 2010)	2, 36
21 U.S.C. § 841 (Lawyers Edition 2010 and Cum. Supp. 2020) ...	3, 5, 6, 7, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37
21 U.S.C. § 851 (Lawyers Edition 2016)	5, 6, 24, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (Lawyers Edition 2017).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (Lawyers Edition 2017)	1
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-247.A (Lawyers Edition 2021 Replacement Volume).....	35
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-248 (Lawyers Edition 2021 Replacement Volume)	33, 34, 35, 36
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 54.1-3400 <i>et seq.</i> (Lawyers Edition 2019 and Cum. Supp. 2022)	35
VA. CODE ANN. § 54.1-3401 (Lawyers Edition 2019 and Cum. Supp. 2022).....	35
VA. CODE ANN. § 54.1-3448 (Lawyers Edition 2019 and Cum. Supp. 2022).....	35
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	14, 16, 25
